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:EEFO~ 1'1& PUBLIC UTII..ITIES COMMISSION OF 1'& STATE OF" CALIFORNIA: 

Investigation on the Commission's ) 
own. motion into" the operat:L.01lS, ) 
rates and pract:Lces of PRIV.A:rZ ) 
WAREZOOSE-, 'INC. ~ a Califonrl.a. ) , 
corporation. ) 

Case NO.; '6308: >, 

Sandler & Baker~ by Marvin Handler, for 
respondent. 

Graham, .James & Rol'Dh, by Boris R. Lakusta, 
for Warehousemen') s t..sSOCl.atl.on of san 
Francisco, interested party. 

Rector Anninos and F'r.an.."< 0 'teary, for the 
COtiIiliission staff. 

OPI'NION' -....-._- .... - ..... 
, . 

On July l4, 1959, the Commission issued',an order institut- , 

ing aninves~igation on its own motion in~o the operations-and 

praeticesof Private Warehouse, Inc.~ for tae purpose of'determining: 

1. Whether respondent is operating. as a public 
utility within the def:tni.tion of Sections 216' 
and 239 of the Public Utilities Code. 

2. Whether respondent has violated Section 105l 
of said Code by operating a business, of ware­
bousing wi-chout ,first having secured from the 
Commission a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity. ' 

3. 'Whether respondent ~ violated Section 489 of 
the Public Utilities Code and General Order 
No. 61 of the Public Utilities Commission by 
failing to file and publish schedules and 
1:ariffs of rates and charges. 

Daly on' 

!"~ch 30, 31 and April 1,. 1960, at San Francisco. The matter was 

subcitted upon tbe receipt of concurrent opening~d', ~los~ briefs. 

Following three extensions of time the final briefs. were :lled on 

November 4~ 1960. 
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On September 28, 1959, respondent filed Application 

No. 41521 requesting a certificate of public convenience and neces­

sity to operate as a public warehouseman. Durtng the course of hear­

ing on Application No. 41521 counsel for the Warebousemen r s. Associa':' . 

tion of San Francisco, which ap~ed as a protest.;mt, made a motion 

for the consolidation of ~No. 6303 and Application No. 41521 for 

the purpose. of hearing and decision. The motion .WOlS denied. On 

September 6, 1960,. counsel filed a formal motion to· consolidate sa.1<i 

proceedings. The formal motion will also. be denied .. · 

In 1943 YJr. Joe ~tto acquired tbe F.. .].. Burns Draying 

Company, a carrier that operates ·~d& certificated· and pe:mitted 

authority duly issued by tMs Commission. As a :service :tnc1cIental 

to his transportation business, Mr. Ratto commenced warehous:£:ng; in 

1945. Subsequent thereto Mr. ~tto caused the F. J. Burns Dray.tng 

Company to be incoX'pOrated and both the transpor1:ation and w.'l%'ebous­

ing businesses were transferred to the ne."'Aly formed corporation. 

Ibis dual operation was continued until 1957 when Mr. Ratto caused . 

to be incorporated Private Warehouse,.· Inc.,. respondent herein. The 

warehouse business was transferred to respondent cmdthe. transporta­

tion business WtlS retained. by F. J. Burns Draying Company. 

rae principal office is located at 516 Townsend Street~ 

San Francisco, which is owned by Mr. Ratto and jointly used by 

respondent, F. J. Burns Draying Company .and the Wilson Trucking· 
. . 

. . 

Company, a. radial earrie4, owned and operated by Mr.- Ratto •.. 

A representative of the Commission staff investigated 

respondent for a total of 12 days :in March, Aprilml.d June, lSSS.; . 

The investige.tion disclosed that respondent has· storage facilities 

at six locations in San Francisco with space totaling 257,000 square 

feet. Each warehouse has rail spur track facilities. 
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The staff's Exhibit No. 1 indicates that as of April, 9', 
, . . . 

, ' 

1959, respondent was servirJ.g 49 accounts. During the period 

September 1957 through April 1959 it served a total of 91 accounts. 

served during" the period' mentioned (Staff Exhibit No.3): 

No., of 
Months 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
S 
9 

10 

No. of 
Accounts 

8 
4 
2 
3, 
2 
7 
1 
2 
6 
7 

NO'. of 
Mouths ' 

11 ' 
12 
13 
14 
l5·, 
16'. 
17 
18-· . 
19.· 
20 

Nc>~of 
'. Accounts' 

4' 
1 ,,' 

.3 
, 3:' 

3;· 
l' . 
2. 
2, 
6-.. 

23' 

Exhibit ~!o. 4, introduced by the staff,. discloses' that 

from July 1958 through March 1959 respondent stored a . variety of 

51 commodities.. Exhibit No. 5 indicates that, during the same' period ' 

a total of 227 ears were unloaded by respondent. Exhibit N6.. 6-

shows that respondent realized a gross income of $54,19S.91 for the 

last four months of 1957; $144 .. 518.98 for the year 1958·, and 

$42,.265.03 for the first four months of 1959. 

The staff representative testified that during. his investi­

gation of respondent be noticed' a"sign on the building located at 

516 'Townsend Street whic:t read:, "F. J. Burns Draying,. Pool' Car' 
Distribution,. Warehouse Space Ava.ilable. 1T :3e further ,testified that 

0'0. Pier 25,. a warehouse facility leased by respondent,. he saw-written 

in' crayon on the wall of the building, the following: IT. J ~'Burns 

Draying.,. V1arehouse Space Available." Respondent 'ste1ephone n~ . 
was also written on the wall. 

Testifying on· behalf of respondent,. 1'«. Ratto·· stated that 

r~spondent is presently serving. 39 regular accounts.. Two of the. 

accounts have written leases,. one has a lease under an oral· agreement 
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and the rest are just so-called Ifdepos1tors.·' . According to Mr .. · Ratto-. 

the business has been substantially the same s1nce'1945'wit~ little 

change in tbe regular customer accounts.. Some', accounts., . he stated>. 

hav~ increased their business with tile result that respondent t s 

facilities and gross income have increased accordingly. He stated 

further that neither respondent nor its predecessors solicited or 

advertised> but on the contrary:. refused new accounts •. He' was of the 

opinion that. the Commission bad lullecl respondent into a false sense'. 
. . , 

of security in that representatives of the Commission staff had· con-
'. 

ducted similar investigations of respondent's operations" in 1955 and 

1956 and no formal action was taken by the Commission. At thattfme 

respondent was assertedly servr-ng between 44 and 48 regW.ar accounts. 

Mr .. Ratto further testified that he was unaware of the· 

crayon sign at Pier 2S, but when its existence was made·· known to' him. 

it was immediately removed. Many of the 91 accounts listecl in the 
. . . 

staff's exhibits;, he declared> were in the nature of helping people 

out in tbe time of emergencies or in the nature of temporary storage 

for customers of F. J.. Burns Drayage.. ~e further declared that' in 

several instances the exhibits incorrectly list as separate accounts 

the names of companies that are merely affiliates of One' of 

respondent's warehouse accounts. Respondent, ile stated" maintains 

inventories for only three or· four customers;, the other accounts 

maintain their own inventories. On cross-examination the·witness 

~dmitted that respondent tries to operate at capacity and if an ' 

account'is lost an attempt is made to replace it 1£' the occasion' 

arises. The reco:d is not quite clear just what procedure is 

followed in replacing accounts. 

Sections 239 and 1051 of the Public' Utilities Code read, 

.as follows: 

"239.(a) rWarehouseman' includes:: 
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UEvery corporation or person owning!, con­
trolling, operating, or managing any building or 
structure in which property:. other than liquid 
petroleum com.odities in Oul.k~ is regularly stored 
for compensation within this State, in connection 
with or to facilitate the transportation of prop­
erty by a common carrier or vessel, or the loading 
or unloading of property, other than liquid petro­
leum cOtmllOdities in bulk, and other than a dock, 
wharf, or struceure, owned) operated, controlled, 
or managed by a wharfinger _ (Fcr.rmer Sec-_ 2 (aa). 
Pameuded 19 5S, Ch. 1091.) 

H (b) Every corporation or person owning, con­
trolling, operating, or managing any bu.ilding, 
structure, or warehouse) in which mercnandise, 
other than secondhand household goods 0= effects, 
and other tllan liquid petroleum cOttltrlOdities in bull~!, 
and other than merchandise sold but retained in the 
custody of the vendor!' is regularly stored for the 
public generally, for compensation, within this 
State, except warehouses conducted by any nonprofit 
cooperative association or corporation which is 
engaged in the handling or marl~ting of the agri­
cultural products of its members and warehouses 
conducted by the agents, individual or corporate, 
of such associations or corporations, while acting 
within the limitations. itp.posed by law on their 
principals.(Fo~-x:llar Sec. V5. Amended 1955, Ch. 1091.)." 

"10S1. No warehouseman shall begin to operate any business 
of a warehouseman, as defined in subdivision (b) of 
Section 239, ·without first having obtained from the 
CommiSSion a certificate declaring that public con­
venience and necessity require or will require the 
transaction of business by such warehouseman. • _ • ,. 

It is possible that in those instances where respondent 

stored for accounts of F. J. Bu:rns Drayage ~ which were in,tbenature 

of storage in transit and thus facilitating t4le transportation of 

property by a common carrier" suca. storage would fall within the 

meaning of Section'239(a) sed would not require a certificate of 

public convenience and necessity. Tbi.s type of storage, however ~ 

was admittedly conducted at a mfn~anddid not constitute the 

maj or portion of respondent t s business. Should the balance of . 

respondent t s operations fall within the· purview, of Section 239'(b) ~ 

tilen a certificate of public convenience and necessity would be . 

required. ·The question to be determined is whether respondent dedi­

cated its service to the public generally or .toa portiontbereof.· 
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To determine one's interest we must not only consider one's 

expressions of intent~ but also one's course of conduct" for it is a 

well-established principle that actions flow from the essence. 

On the one hand~ respondent claims to be a private ware- . 

house opcr4ting at a profit and a l~tcdnumber of accounts over a 

long, period of time. Notwithstanding the: two" signs,,' .. respondent 

claims that it has never solicited or a.dvertised' and has on frequenc 

oeeasions refused new accounts. On ~the other hand,. the record 

indicates that duriIlg the period covered by the investigation,,' even ' 

with tbe exceptions noted,. respondent stored a wide variety of com­

tnodities and served substantiallY,more accounts thaD:, the,limited" 

number conceded. ~ther than a stability in accounts the record 

shows that tllere was a frequet:Lt tul:nover' during· the period considered. 
" ' 

Respondent admittedly has contractual agreements With onlytbree 

accotints. It attempts to operate at capacity and as accounts are 

lost new accounts are ,acquired. 

It is only natural that a warehousexnan would' prefer to 

operate as private warehousema'Q if by doing so be couldetijoy all of •.... 

the adv~ta8es of a public warehouseman without any of theobliga­

tions imposed by law to protect the public interest. Tbe line 'of· 

demarcation between a private warehouse'and a public warehouse is 

not always easy to determine and in many cases the warehouseman 

h.imself cannot tell when the line has been crossed'. If it is appar­

ent that an individual is using so-called private warehouse: opera­

tions as a cloa!c: 'behind which public warehousing is conducted' his 

expressed intent is meaningless. In the ease of honest mistake" . 

expressions of intent must: give way to the public interest where 

evidence of dedication to 4 public use is inconsistent therewith. 

In the present case respondent has limited itself only to 

its capacity 1:0 serve. New accounts are acquired to operate~as close' 
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to capacity as possible. A public utility could not be expected to 

do more. We find that respondent bas ded~eated its property to the ' 

public use as a warehouseman. 

After eonsiderat101l~, the Commission finds. and, concludes' ' 

that respondent is a "warehouseman" as defined in Section 239(1)' of 

the Public Utilities Code and that respocdent is a public utility 

pursuant to Section 216 of the Code .. 

-0 R D E A,' 
---~-

A public hearing having been held'in the above matter and 

the Commission being informed in the premises, 

IT IS omERZD that Private Warehouse,' Inc. ~ cease and' 

desist from operating as a public utility within the meaning. of 
, . 

Sections 216, and 239 of the Public Utilities Code,. until, it bas com-

plied with Section 1051 of said Code by securing !-rom the _ Commission 

a certificate of public convenience and necessityand"untU it has 
. ., , 

filed with the Ccalnission its tariffs of rates and charges' as 

required by Section 489. 

IT IS FOR1":·:&.~ OnDE.~ that the tI4Ot:ion to consOlidate Case 

No. 6308 and Application No. 41521 is hereby denied. 

The Secretary of the Commi asion is' directed to cause per_ 

sonal service of this o:der' 't(> be made, upon P%-1vate Warehouse, Inc. ~ 

.and this order shall be effective twenty days. after. tt'le completion 

of such service upon the respondent. 

Dated at San F:au~ 
, ?L' 
~'~' 

, . " . ' " . 
California,. this .. .. -day 

"' ...... ' ... f ••• " 


